

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY)	
PROJECT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-1734
)	(Calendar Committee)
MICHAEL REGAN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants,</i>)	
)	
&)	
)	
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Intervenors-Defendants.</i>)	
)	

**Business Intervenor-Defendants’ Response In Support of Agencies’
Motion for Voluntary Remand Without Vacatur**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
B. The Unlawful 2015 Rule.....	7
C. The 2019 Repeal Rule and 2020 Navigable Waters Protection Rule.	8
D. This Litigation.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Agencies Are Entitled To Voluntary Remand.....	11
B. Remand Without Vacatur Is Appropriate.	13
1. Vacatur would cause serious disruption and harm.	15
2. Remand without vacatur will not prejudice plaintiffs.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1, 11, 13
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>B.J. Alan Co. v. ICC</i> , 897 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	14, 15
<i>California Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 12
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 864 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	1, 15
<i>*Carpenters Indus. Council v. Salazar</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....	11, 13
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. ICC</i> , 590 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>In re EPA & Dep’t. of Def. Final Rule</i> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018).....	8
<i>Georgia v. Wheeler</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019).....	8, 17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	8
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Jewell</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 660 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	6
<i>*Shands Jacksonville Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. Antwerp</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>SKF USA Inc. v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	1, 11, 12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	5
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	8, 17
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes, Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	5
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Vanda Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 2019 WL 1198703 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2019).....	14
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 2020 WL 6255291 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2020)	13, 14
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 706(a)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	4
Permits for Activities in Navigable Waters for Ocean Waters, 39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (Apr. 3, 1974).....	4
Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977)	4
Clean Water Rules: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	7
Definition of “Waters of the United States”—Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules, 82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017).....	8
Definition of “Waters of the United States”—Recodification of Preexisting Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,227 (July 12, 2018).....	9
Definition of “Waters of the United States”—Recodification of Pre-Existing Rules, 84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019).....	9
The Navigable Waters Protection Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Notice of Public Meetings Regarding “Waters of the United States,” 86 Fed. Reg. 41,911 (Aug. 4, 2021).....	16
 Other Authorities	
<i>Resource and Programmatic Assessment for the Navigable Waters Protection Rule</i> (Jan. 23, 2020)	18
